IOWA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION Predesign Agreement For Primary Road Project

County	Polk
City	Ankeny
Project No.	NHSX-069-4(136)3H-77
Iowa DOT	
Agreement No.	2023-P-056
Staff Action No.	

This Agreement, is entered into by and between the Iowa Department of Transportation, hereinafter designated the "DOT", and the city of Ankeny, Iowa, a Local Public Agency, hereafter designated the "LPA" in accordance with Iowa Code Chapters 28E, 306, 306A and 313.4 as applicable;

The DOT proposes to establish or make improvements to U.S. 69 within Polk County, Iowa; and

The DOT and the LPA are willing to jointly participate in said project, in the manner hereinafter provided; and

This Agreement reflects the current concept of this project which is subject to modification by mutual agreement between the LPA and the DOT; and

Therefore, it is agreed as follows:

1. Project Information

a. The DOT will be responsible for providing an existing mainline survey centerline, all Right of Way (ROW) tasks, including survey of existing property lines, preparation of acquisition plats, appraisals, negotiation and purchasing of acquired property (in accordance with section 4e of this document), review and submittal to Federal Highway Administration (FHWA) of National Environmental Policy Act (NEPA) documents (if required), project letting, administration of the contract and construction management of the following described project in accordance with the project plans and DOT standard specifications:

Portland Cement Concrete reconstruction on U.S. 69 (South Ankeny Boulevard) from Southeast Peterson Drive to 1st Street.

b. The LPA will be responsible for the traffic study; environmental, cultural and historic studies and NEPA document preparation; preparing the project concept; topographic surveys; and will assist with utility coordination; geotechnical studies and design, preliminary and final roadway and storm sewer design; and preparation and submission of Traffic Safety Improvements Program (TSIP) and Urban-State Traffic Engineering (U-STEP) applications.

2. Funding Sources

- a. The current cost estimate for this project is \$ 7,989,000
- b. The following funding sources are currently identified for the project:

Source	Amount	Agreement No.
DOT 3R	\$ 1,500,000	
DOT U_STEP	400,000	
DOT HSIPX	4,000,000	
DOT TSIP	500,000	
DOT NR	631,000	
LPA U_STEP	327,300	
LPA	631,000	
TOTAL	\$ 7,989,300	

- c. The LPA and the DOT will submit a joint application for TSIP funding.
- d. The LPA will submit an application for U-STEP funding (linear improvements).

3. Traffic Control

- a. U.S. 69 through-traffic will be maintained during the construction.
- b. If it becomes necessary to temporarily close LPA side roads during construction, the DOT will furnish and install the required barricades and signing for the closure at project cost and shall remove same upon completion of the project also at no expense or obligation to the LPA. The DOT will work in close cooperation with the LPA and the contractor to accommodate emergency services and local access across the project during construction. Any detours which may be necessary for project related LPA road closures will be the responsibility of the LPA all at no expense or obligation to the DOT.
- c. If this project causes the temporary closure of a road during construction, the DOT shall meet with the LPA to determine whether said closure(s) will cause increased traffic on other LPA roads. The DOT and the LPA shall determine a plan, and the costs thereof, for the LPA to perform dust control on said LPA roads with increased traffic, should dust control become necessary. In that event, the LPA shall inform the DOT prior to performing said dust control. The DOT shall reimburse the LPA for the cost of said dust control measures following the receipt of a bill for the agreed upon costs (see lowa Code section 313.4 subsection 1.b.).

4. Right of Way and Permits

- a. Subject to the provisions hereof, the LPA in accordance with 761 Iowa Administrative Code Chapter 150.3(1)c and 150.4(2) will remove or cause to be removed (within the corporate limits) all encroachments or obstructions in the existing primary highway right of way. The LPA will also prevent the erection and/or placement of any structure or obstruction on said right of way or any additional right of way which is acquired for this project including but not limited to private signs, buildings, pumps, and parking areas.
- b. The DOT will be responsible for the coordination of utility facility adjustments for the primary road 2023-P-056 Ankeny.docx 2

project.

- c. The LPA agrees to relocate all LPA-owned utilities, with the exception of storm sewer, necessary for construction which are located within the existing street or alley right of way, subject to the approval of and without expense to the DOT and in accordance with 761 lowa Administrative Code Chapter 150.4(5) and the DOT Utility Accommodation Policy.
- d. With the exception of service connections, no new or future utility occupancy of project right of way, nor any future relocations of or alterations to existing utilities within said right of way will be permitted or undertaken by the LPA without the prior written approval of the DOT. All work will be performed in accordance with the Utility Accommodation Policy and other applicable requirements of the DOT.
- e. The LPA shall be responsible for providing, without cost to the DOT, any right of way for the project which involves dedicated streets or alleys, and any other LPA-owned lands which are required for the project, subject to the condition that the DOT shall reimburse the LPA for the value of LPA-owned improvements situated on such other LPA-owned lands. The LPA has apprised itself of the value of these lands, and as a portion of their participation in the project, voluntarily agrees to make such lands available without further compensation. The DOT shall be responsible for acquisition of all other right of way, including design, appraisal, acquisition, title and closing, and condemnation.
- f. In connection with this project any real estate and rights to real estate necessary for right of way at the connection of any public road and a primary highway project, any access road or frontage road, or any permanent utility easements which are or which will be under the jurisdiction of the LPA may be acquired by the DOT, for and in the name of the LPA. Where acquired by contract the LPA will receive title from the contract seller and the LPA will accept title thereto. Where acquired by condemnation, a single joint condemnation proceeding will be instituted by the DOT to acquire real estate or rights in real estate needed by the LPA for the LPA and to acquire real estate or rights in real estate needed by the DOT for the DOT.
- g. Access rights may be acquired by the DOT along all public road intersections within the project limits. Access rights, if acquired, will be in the name of the State of Iowa. The acquisition of access rights will be in accordance with 761 Iowa Administrative Code Chapter 112 and the DOT Access Management Policy. If access rights are required, the LPA shall not permit any third party to use the controlled portion of the side road without the prior written consent from the DOT. If the LPA feels that it is in the best interest of the parties involved to modify the access rights in any way, they may petition the DOT District 1 Engineer to do so.

5. Construction & Maintenance

- A future Preconstruction Agreement shall be negotiated between the DOT and LPA to further define project responsibilities and cost sharing. LPA-owned utilities may be included in project plans at LPA cost.
- b. Upon completion of the project, no changes in the physical features thereof will be undertaken or permitted without the prior written approval of the DOT.
- c. Future maintenance of the primary highway within the project area will be carried out in accordance with the terms and conditions contained in 761 Iowa Administrative Code Chapter 150.

6. General Provisions

a. If the LPA has completed a Flood Insurance Study (FIS) for an area which is affected by the

proposed Primary Highway project and the FIS is modified, amended or revised in an area affected by the project after the date of this Agreement, the LPA shall promptly provide notice of the modification, amendment or revision to the DOT. If the LPA does not have a detailed Flood Insurance Study (FIS) for an area which is affected by the proposed Primary Highway project and the LPA does adopt an FIS in an area affected by the project after the date of this Agreement, the LPA shall promptly provide notice of the FIS to the DOT.

- b. The LPA will comply with all provisions of the equal employment opportunity requirements prohibiting discrimination and requiring affirmative action to assure equal employment opportunity as required by lowa Code Chapter 216. No person will, on the grounds of age, race, creed, color, sex, sexual orientation, gender identity, national origin, religion, pregnancy, or disability, be excluded from participation in, be denied the benefits of, or be otherwise subjected to discrimination under any program or activity for which State funds are used.
- c. It is the intent of both (all) parties that no third-party beneficiaries be created by this Agreement.
- d. If any section, provision, or part of this Agreement shall be found to be invalid or unconstitutional, such finding shall not affect the validity of the Agreement as a whole or any section, provision, or part thereof not found to be invalid or unconstitutional, except to the extent that the original intent of the Agreement cannot be fulfilled.
- e. This Agreement may be executed in (two) counterparts, each of which so executed will be deemed to be an original.
- f. This Agreement, as well as the unaffected provisions of any previous agreement(s), addendum(s), and/or amendment(s); represents the entire Agreement between the LPA and DOT regarding this project. All previously executed agreements will remain in effect except as amended herein. Any subsequent change or modification to the terms of this Agreement will be in the form of a duly executed amendment to this document.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each of the parties hereto has executed Agreement No. 2023-P-056 as of the date shown opposite its signature below.

CITY OF ANKENY:

By:	Date_		, 20
Title: N			
Ι,	, certi	f the City, and that	
		_, who signed said Ag	reement for and on behalf of
the City	was duly authorized to execute the same of	n the day of	, 20
Signed:	City Clerk of Ankeny, Iowa		
IOWA D	DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION:		
Distr	y J. Gustafson, P.E. rict Engineer rict 1		, 20

